



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6693/2022**

**STARCITY REALTECH PRIVATE LIMITED THROUGH AR MR.
PUNEET SAIN & ORS.Petitioners**

Through: Mr Vijay Aggarwal, Mr. Rachit Bansal, Mr Pankush Goyal, Mr Ketan Kumar Roy, Mr Siddharth Bhardwaj , Mr Shashank Kumar Dey , Mr Shekhar Pathak , Ms Barkha Rastogi, Mr Kartikay Agarwal, Advocates.

versus

**STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
& ANR.Respondents**

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State with Insp. G.N.Tiwari PS EOW Mandir Marg, New Delhi.. Mr Vikas Pahwa, Sr Adv. with Mr Yudhister Singh, Mr Prabhav Ralli and Mr Dev Vrat Arya, Advs for R-2. Mr. Madhav Khurana, Senior Advocate with Mr. Shashank Dewan, Mr. Ashish Joshi, Mr. Shaurya Singh, Mr. Tushar Nahar, Mr. Ayush Kumar, Advs for proposed respondent.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER
03.02.2025**

%

CRL.M.A. 3388/2025 (exemption)



1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 6693/2022, CRL.M.A. 26053/2022, CRL.M.A. 2625/2023, CRL.M.A. 10903/2023, CRL.M.A. 31854/2023, CRL.M.A. 1229/2024, CRL.M.A. 20014/2024, CRL.M.A. 29440/2024 & CRL.M.A. 3387/2025

3. *Vide* an order dated 28.10.2024, the learned APP for the State had submitted that the final report was likely to be filed within a period of four weeks, before the predecessor Bench. However, it is now stated that the final report is not yet ready. The explanation given by the Investigating Officer (IO) is not satisfactory, however, this Court grants four weeks time to file final report under intimation to this Court.

4. List on 06.03.2025.
5. Interim order(s), if any, to continue.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 03, 2025/KG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any