



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6693/2022, CRL.M.A. 26053/2022, CRL.M.A. 2625/2023,
CRL.M.A. 10903/2023, CRL.M.A. 31854/2023, CRL.M.A.
1229/2024, CRL.M.A. 20014/2024, CRL.M.A. 29440/2024 &
CRL.M.A. 3387/2025

STARCITY REALTECH PRIVATE LIMITED THROUGH AR MR.
PUNEET SAIN & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vijay Aggarwal, Mr Siddharth
Bhardwaj, Mr Rachit Bansal, Mr
Nagesh Behl ,Mr Gulshan Sachdeva,
Mr Ketan Kumar Roy, Mr Shashank
Kumar Dey, Mr Deepak Aggarwal,
Ms Barkha Rastogi and Mr Shekhar
Pathak, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
& ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State.
Mr Vikas Pahwa Sr Adv. with Mr.
Yudhister Singh and Mr Prabhav
Ralli, Advs.
Mr. Shashank Dewan, Ms. Shalini
Sati Prasad and Mr. Ayush Kumar,
Advs for proposed respondent.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
06.03.2025

%

1. The learned APP for the State has handed over a copy of the status report to the Court, which is taken on record. In the said status report, the learned APP has, in para 17, stated as under:-



“During the Court of investigation, a notice has been sent to complainant M/s MGF Developments Ltd. to provide the original MOU executed between M/s MGF Developments Ltd. and M/s M3M India Private Limited on 04.10.2016 before the execution deeds on 23.11.2016 but reply has been received from complainant that the original of the MOU executed between M/s MGF Developments Ltd. and M/s M3M India Private Limited on 04.10.2016, upon execution was kept in trust with Mr. Jagmohan Krishan Dang, Advocate in his office at K-140, Block-K, South Ciry-I, Sector-41, Gurugram, Haryana who acted as mediator as told by complainant during examination.”

2. In view of the said status report, the learned APP for the State prays that the State be granted 90 days time to file a report/charge-sheet in the present case. However, this Court, considering the nature of offence and the previous orders passed by this Court, directs that the same be filed within two months from date, under intimation to this Court.
3. List on 23.05.2025
4. Interim order (s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

MARCH 6, 2025/A

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any