



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6693/2022 & CRL.M.A. 26053/2022, CRL.M.A. 2625/2023, CRL.M.A. 10903/2023, CRL.M.A. 1229/2024, CRL.M.A. 20014/2024, CRL.M.A. 29440/2024, CRL.M.A. 3387/2025

STARCITY REALTECH PRIVATE LIMITED THROUGH
AR MR. PUNEET SAIN & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vijay Kumar Agarwal,
Mr. Sidharth, Mr. Pankush Goyal, Mr.
Santosh Kr. Yadav and Mr. Kartikay
Kumar, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF
DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State.
Mr. Yudhister Singh, Mr. Prabhav
Ralli, Mr. Dev Vrat Arya, Mr.
Samraat Saxena and Ms Deeya
Mittal, Advs/ for R-2.
Mr. Nimish Chib, Adv. for proposed
respondent.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
10.11.2025

%

1. The Court is informed that the charge-sheet in this case has been filed before the learned Trial Court.
2. The learned counsel appearing for respondent no.2 states that on 28.10.2024, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner had stated that in case



the final report is filed within a period of four weeks, he will withdraw the present petition and take recourse to other proceedings as may be available in law. The learned counsel states that this statement be also considered on the next date of hearing.

3. Let the Trial Court Record along with charge-sheet, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. List for final disposal on 23.01.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 10, 2025/A